

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOSE LUIS PEREZ et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

) Case No. S248730

) Court of Appeal
) No. E060438

) San Bernardino County Case
) No. FVI901482

OCT 04 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

APPEAL FROM SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
HONORABLE JOHN M. TOMBERLIN, TRIAL JUDGE

APPELLANT CHAVEZ'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

REBECCA P. JONES, Esq.
California Bar No. 163313
3549 Camino del Rio S., Suite D
San Diego, CA 92108
(619) 269-7872

Attorney for Petitioner CHAVEZ
Appointed by the Court of Appeal
under Appellate Defenders, Inc.
Independent Case Program

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	Case No. S248730
CALIFORNIA,)	
)	Court of Appeal
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	No. E060438
)	
v.)	San Bernardino County Case
)	No. FVI901482
JOSE LUIS PEREZ et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	
<hr/>		

**APPEAL FROM SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
HONORABLE JOHN M. TOMBERLIN, TRIAL JUDGE**

APPELLANT CHAVEZ'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**REBECCA P. JONES, Esq.
California Bar No. 163313
3549 Camino del Rio S., Suite D
San Diego, CA 92108
(619) 269-7872**

**Attorney for Petitioner CHAVEZ
Appointed by the Court of Appeal
under Appellate Defenders, Inc.
Independent Case Program**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 6

INTRODUCTION 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

ARGUMENT 10

 SANCHEZ CLAIMS ARISING FROM TRIALS HELD BEFORE
 THAT CASE WAS DECIDED ARE COGNIZABLE WITHOUT AN
 OBJECTION IN THE TRIAL COURT BECAUSE AN OBJECTION
 DURING TRIAL WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE..... 10

 A. A confrontation clause objection to the expert’s
 testimony in October 2013 would have been futile under
 this Court’s controlling precedents 13

 B. The *Perez* and *Blessett* courts improperly added a
 “foreseeable change in the law” feature to the
 contemporaneous objection rule, even though this Court
 has never adopted such a requirement..... 20

 C. The holdings in *Perez* and *Blessett* are based on a logical
 fallacy that has never been adopted by any jurisdiction.
 25

 D. A “foreseeable change in the law” rule would be
 unworkable 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

PROOF OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alcorn v. Smith</i> (6th Cir. 1986) 781 F.2d 58	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [147 L.Ed.2d 435, 120 S.Ct. 2348]	23, 24
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	17, 30
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799	22, 23
<i>People v. Cahan</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 434	21
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 731	15
<i>People v. Cornejo</i> , 243 Cal.App.4th 1453	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [158 L.Ed.2d 177, 124 S.Ct. 1354]	14, 15, 16, 18, 23
<i>People v. De Santiago</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 18	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254 [186 L.Ed.2d 438, 133 S.Ct. 2276]	24
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608	passim
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658	23
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	10
<i>People v. Fulcher</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 41	15
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	passim
<i>People v. Gastelo</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 586	22
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	12

<i>Green v. Johnson</i> (5th Cir. 1997) 116 F.3d 1115	26
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804	23
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104.....	14, 18
<i>People v. James</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 446.....	26
<i>People v. Kitchens</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 260	21, 22, 26
<i>Larrea v. Bennett</i> (2d Cir. 2004) 368 F.3d 179.....	26
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569	16, 28, 29
<i>People v. Mercado</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 67.....	9, 18
<i>People v. Miller</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1301.....	30
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	11
<i>New v. United States</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 652 F.3d 949.....	26
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393	23
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59	28
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1422	14
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	23
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 650.....	16
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	passim
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331.....	11
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193	11
<i>People v. Sisneros</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 142	14

<i>Spaziano v. Singletary</i> (11th Cir. 1994) 36 F.3d 1028	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	26
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1202	15, 18
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269.....	11
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228.....	12
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 663	23
<i>Williams v. Calderon</i> (C.D. Cal. 1998) 48 F.Supp.2d 979	27
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 50 [183 L.Ed.2d 89, 132 S.Ct. 2221]	passim

STATUTES

Evid. Code, § 353, subd. (a)	10
Pen. Code, § 186.22.....	13
